GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1290
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9™ FEBRUARY, 2021
KCC ISSUED IN ODISHA

1290. SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE Elgﬁrt"q' ERIGECT M EE]l
be pleased to state:

(@)  the total number of Kisan Credit Cards (KCC) issued under the scheme till date in the
state of Odisha;

(b)  the target fixed for issue of number of Kisan Credit Cards in the previous two years
ending December, 2020;

(c) the total number of complaints received by the Government regarding non-issue of
Kisan Credit Cards to the eligible farmers during FY 2018-19 in the state of Odisha; and

(d)  the action taken by the Government in this regard and the outcome thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

&Y Td A FAoT HT (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a):  The total number of KCC issued under the scheme in the State of Odisha till October,
2020 is 41.62 lakh.

(b):  The aim of Government is universal coverage of all farm households under KCC. In
the first instance, the target under KCC saturation drive is to cover all PM Kisan
beneficiaries.

(c) & (d): Kisan Credit Card is issued by Scheduled Commercial Banks, Cooperative
Banks and Regional Rural Banks for which the nodal agencies are RBI and NABARD
respectively. Complaints for non-issuance of KCC are received by the RBI and NABARD
and are forwarded to concerned banks for redressal. However, such data is not centrally
maintained by them.

The Government has fixed a time line of 15 days for issue of KCC on the receipt of
the completed applications for KCC.
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